

Nos. 19-16487 & 19-16773

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

Case No. 4:19-cv-4073-JST

The Honorable Jon S. Tigar

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

SCOTT SHUCHART
KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE (KIND)
1201 L Street, NW, Floor 2
Washington, DC 20005

LISSA S. SAMPLIN
JENNAFER TRYCK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

RACHEL S. BRASS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921
Telephone: 415.393.8200
Facsimile: 415.374.8429
rbrass@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT5

 I. The IFR Contravenes Congressionally Mandated Safeguards
 For Child Asylum Seekers6

 A. The IFR Overrides The Statutory Exemption Of
 Unaccompanied Children From The “Safe Third
 Country” Bar To Asylum.....8

 B. The IFR Is Incompatible With The Firm Resettlement
 Bar10

 C. The IFR Moots The Statutory Grant Of Initial
 Jurisdiction To USCIS Asylum Offices Over Claims By
 Unaccompanied Children.....11

 II. Asylum Systems In Mexico And Guatemala Are Demonstrably
 Inadequate To Protect Child Asylum Seekers14

 A. Guatemala’s Asylum System Cannot Protect Transiting
 Children.....15

 B. Mexico’s Asylum System Remains Inadequate17

 III. The Requirement To Seek Asylum In Transit Countries
 Prolongs Children’s Exposure To Harm21

 A. Transiting Children Need Protection From Life-
 Threatening Violence And Persecution21

 B. Mexico And Guatemala Are Not Safe For Transiting
 Children.....24

 IV. The IFR Necessarily Will Result In Denials Of Meritorious
 Applications And Deportation Of Children Into Dangerous
 Conditions25

A.	The IFR’s Categorical Bar Impedes Consideration Of A Child’s Individual Circumstances.....	25
B.	Even Where Available, Withholding Or Deferral Of Removal Provides Children With Incomplete Relief	26
C.	Because The IFR Will Increase Deportations Of Unaccompanied Children Irrespective Of The Merits Of Their Claims, It Directly Contravenes The Humanitarian Purposes of Asylum	28
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Bolanos-Hernandez v. I.N.S.</i> , 767 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Cheo v. I.N.S.</i> , 162 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Guo v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	2, 28
<i>Lanza v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Maharaj v. Gonzales</i> , 450 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 279.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1159.....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1232.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1421.....	27
Pub. L. No. 96-212 § 101, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....	28

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.139, 25

8 C.F.R. § 208.1413

8 C.F.R. § 208.1511

8 C.F.R. § 208.1626

8 C.F.R. § 208.1726, 27

8 C.F.R. § 1208.212

8 C.F.R. §§ 1240.1–1240.1612

84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (July 16, 2019).....*passim*

Other Authorities

154 Cong. Rec. S10886-01 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2008)5, 7

Anastasia Moloney, *Guatemala’s orphanage children caged, abused: report*, Thomson Reuters (July 16, 2018), <http://www.reuters.com/article/us-guatemala-child-abuse/guatemalas-orphanage-children-caged-abused-report-idUSKBN1K7007>16

Anne-Catherine Brigida, *Kicked Out of the U.S., Salvadoran Deportees Are Struggling Simply to Stay Alive*, World Politics Review (Oct. 9, 2018), <https://www.worldpoliticsreview.com/articles/26302/kicked-out-of-the-u-s-salvadoran-deportees-are-struggling-simply-to-stay-alive>29

Associated Press, *Overcrowding, abuse seen at Mexico migrant detention center* (June 17, 2019), <https://www.apnews.com/cae4919e5d5d4d6eb280785618dfa865>19

Brendan Cole, *Mexican Police Kill Migrant in Front of his Daughter as He Was Trying to Cross to the U.S.*, Newsweek (Aug. 2, 2019), <https://www.newsweek.com/mexico-migration-el-salvador-honduras-salttillo-coahuila-1452283>18

Bryan Roberts et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Risk and Econ. Analysis of
Terrorism Events, Univ. of So. Cal., *Northern Triangle Migrant
Flow Study: Final Report* (Sept. 30, 2018),
[https://create.usc.edu/sites/default/files/northern_triangle_migrant_
report.pdf](https://create.usc.edu/sites/default/files/northern_triangle_migrant_report.pdf).....20

Increasing Extrajudicial Killings and Abuse, Latin Am. Working Grp.
(Feb. 12, 2016), [https://www.lawg.org/el-salvadors-security-
policy-is-increasing-extrajudicial-killings-and-abuse/](https://www.lawg.org/el-salvadors-security-policy-is-increasing-extrajudicial-killings-and-abuse/)22

Institutions and Orphanages, Georgetown Law: Human Rights
Institute (Jan. 2017), [https://www.law.georgetown.edu/human-
rights-institute/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2017/07/Perspectives-
on-Human-Rights-Rosenthal.pdf](https://www.law.georgetown.edu/human-rights-institute/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2017/07/Perspectives-on-Human-Rights-Rosenthal.pdf).....16

J.M. Chavez et al., *Sufren Los Niños: Exploring the Impact of
Unauthorized Immigration Status on Children’s Well-Being*,
Family Court Rev. 50(4) (Oct. 2012)27

Jeff Ernst, ‘A death sentence’: migrant caravan member killed in
Honduras after US sent him back, The Guardian (Jan. 13, 2019),
[https://www.theguardian.com/world/2019/jan/13/nelson-espinal-
death-deported-migrant-caravan-us-border-honduras](https://www.theguardian.com/world/2019/jan/13/nelson-espinal-death-deported-migrant-caravan-us-border-honduras)29

Joshua Barajas, *What happens when migrant children are deported
home* (Aug. 15, 2018), [https://www.pbs.org/newshour/world/what-
happens-when-migrant-children-are-deported-home](https://www.pbs.org/newshour/world/what-happens-when-migrant-children-are-deported-home)30

KIND & CDH Fray Matías de Córdova, *The Invisible Wall: Obstacles
to Protection for Unaccompanied Migrant Children along
Mexico’s Southern Border* (July 2019), [https://supportkind.org/wp-
content/uploads/2019/07/Tapachula-report-FINAL-7-26-19-
002.pdf](https://supportkind.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Tapachula-report-FINAL-7-26-19-002.pdf)20

Lisa R. Seville & Hannah Rappleye, *Border Children Tell Their
Stories: Why We Came to the US*, NBC News (June 16, 2014),
[https://www.nbcnews.com/news/investigations/border-children-
tell-their-stories-why-we-came-us-n129646](https://www.nbcnews.com/news/investigations/border-children-tell-their-stories-why-we-came-us-n129646).....23

Mark Townsend, *Women deported by Trump face deadly welcome from street gangs in El Salvador*, *The Guardian* (Jan. 13, 2018), <https://www.theguardian.com/global-development/2018/jan/13/el-salvador-women-deported-by-trump-face-deadly-welcome-street-gangs>29

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 2672

Sibylla Brodzinsky & Ed Pilkington, *US government deporting Central American migrants to their deaths*, *The Guardian* (Oct. 12, 2015), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2015/oct/12/obama-immigration-deportations-central-america>29

U.S. Customs & Border Protection, *U.S. Border Patrol Southwest Border Apprehensions by Sector Fiscal Year 2019*, <https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/sw-border-migration/usbp-sw-border-apprehensions>15

UNICEF, *Child Alert: Uprooted in Central America and Mexico* (Aug. 2018), https://www.unicef.org/publications/files/UNICEF_Child_Alert_2018_Central_America_and_Mexico.pdf30

USCIS Acting Deputy Tracy Renaud, Hearing on the FY2020 Budget Request (May 9, 2019), <http://www.uscis.gov/tools/resources/hearing-a-review-fy-2020-budget-request-us-customs-and-border-protection-us-immigration-and-customs-enforcement-and-us-citizenship-and-immigration-services-may-9-2019-acting-deputy-director-tracy-renaud>.....17

USCIS, *J.O.P. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security, et. al., Information*, <https://www.uscis.gov/legal-resources/legal-settlement-notice/jop-v-us-dept-homeland-security-et-al-information>.....13
